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City of Sanibel 
Planning Commission 

   

COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

SUPPLEMENTAL STAFF REPORT 

 

 
Planning Commission Meeting:                     April 27, 2021 

Planning Commission Agenda Item No.:      6 a. 

Application No.:                                              21-12538V / 21-12550DP 

Applicant:                                    DeCorte Four Custom Home Builders 

 

 

RE:    Consideration of an application filed pursuant to Land Development Code 

Section 82-138, Application and hearing, for a Variance to Land 

Development Code Section 126-454(b) – Required conditions, Height (G – 

Altered Land Zone), to allow for construction of a single-family residence that 

exceeds applicable angle-of-light height limitations.  

Consideration of an application for Development Permit, filed pursuant to 

Land Development Code Section 82-421, Application, to implement the 

proposed development of a single-family residence with swimming pool and 

associated improvements at 1226 Isabel Drive (tax parcel No. 18-46-23-T3-

00300.0280).  

The subject applications are submitted by DeCorte Four Home Builders, Inc. 

and Jeffery S. Gustafson (the applicant) on behalf of Kristin Bluvas (property 

owner). Application Nos. 21-12538V and 21-12550DP 

 

ISSUES 

In considering the subject applications, the following issues should be addressed: 

•  Does the applicant’s request for a Variance comply with each of the 

seven variance standards set forth in Land Development Code Section 

82-140 as required to be considered for the approval of a variance? 

•  Does the applicant’s request for a Development Permit, to construct a 

new single-family residence with swimming pool, otherwise comply with 

the standards of Land Development Code Section 126-454, Required 

conditions (G – Altered Land Zone)? 

•  If the Planning Commission approves these requests, what additional 

conditions should be placed on the proposed development? 
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BACKGROUND 

At the February 23, 2021 Planning Commission hearing, a motion to approve 

application no. 21-12538V failed to pass a majority vote (3-3). The applicant was 

subsequently granted a request for continuation of the public hearing to a date 

uncertain to address comments provided by Planning Commissioners for 

reconsideration.  

 

PROPOSAL  

The applicant proposes development of a principal structure that will penetrate 

the plane established by a primary and secondary angle-of-light (front and rear).  

 

The previously rejected building elevation plans showed that, out of 64 horizontal 

feet of total building frontage, 36 feet will project above the plane of primary 

angle of light (56 percent). The revised building elevation plans provide that a 

maximum of 18 horizontal feet of the building frontage will project above the 

primary angle-of-light (28 percent), decreasing as the gabled end tapers to a 

point. 

 

The points of conflict with the primary and secondary angle-of-light on the rear 

side of the proposed residence remain at two gabled ends, albeit significantly 

reduced in volume when compared with the previously rejected elevation plans. 

Approximately 24 horizontal feet (out of 64 total feet) project above the primary 

angle-of-light, a reduction of 24 percent from the prior design; and 

approximately 6 horizontal feet project above the secondary of light, a 

reduction of 33 percent. 

 

A copy of the application for variance and narrative response to seven 

standards for variance is provided with this report as Attachment A.  A copy of 

the site plan, dated April 8, 2021, is provided with this report as Attachment B. A 

copy of the building elevation plans are provided with this report as Attachment 

C. A copy of the vegetation/landscape plan is provided with this report as 

Attachment D. A copy of the boundary survey for 1226 Isabel Drive is provided 

with this report as Attachment E. Information demonstrating compliance with 

Land Development Code 86-43, Appearance of structures; size and mass of 

structures, is provided with this report as Attachment F. A copy of the staff report, 

dated February 23, 2021, is provided with this report as Attachment G. All public 

correspondence relating to the subject permit application, provided since the 

February 23, 2021 public hearing, is included as Attachment H. 
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ANALYSIS  

Pursuant to Land Development Code Section 82-140, Planning Commission may 

grant variances upon finding compliance with seven standards.   Staff made the 

following findings: 

Generally: 

•    The site plan, dated April 8, 2021, demonstrates compliance with front 

yard setbacks, side yard setbacks, rear yard setbacks (Bay Beach zone), 

developed area, and coverage standards. 

•    The proposed residence complies with the maximum height limit of 35 feet 

measured from pre-development grade, as well as the angle-of-light 

plane on the east and west sides of the property.  

•  Additionally, Public Works staff has determined that on-site retention for 

the purpose of stormwater management will not be required, as Sanibel 

Harbours provides subdivision drainage. 

Variance Standard #1:  

•    The subject parcel is subject to two 50-foot setbacks; from the north (Bay 

beach setback) and south (front yard setback).  

•    Additional setback of the structure to achieve compliance with angle-of-

light limitations presents a significant challenge due to the limited depth of 

the subject parcel. Further reduction of living area may deprive the owner 

of reasonable use and enjoyment of the parcel in the same manner as 

others similarly situated. 

Variance Standard #2: 

•    The hardship demonstrated is particular to buildable lots adjacent to the 

Bay Beach zone, where the development pattern of its established 

neighborhood presents a challenge to achieve size, appearance, and 

mass compatibility and comply with increased setback requirements. 

Other properties situated predominately in the G – Altered Lands zone are 

not subject to this constraint.  

Variance Standard #3: 

•    Special conditions of the subject property did not result from actions taken 

by the applicant and are not self-imposed. 

Variance Standard #4: 

•    Staff concludes that alternate siting of the principal structure as designed 

will not achieve full compliance to LDC Section 126-454(b).  

•    The applicant provided a revised design, which incorporates two hipped 

roof articulations, rather than gabled ends, to reduce the volume in which 

the proposed building penetrates the primary angle-of-light.  
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•    There remains a single gabled end (on both front and rear), which 

penetrates the primary and secondary angle-of-light. The applicant 

provides these features cannot be reduced without impacting 

accessibility to the second living level.  

Variance Standard #5: 

•    Relief from the angle-of-light height standard will not result in use of the 

subject parcel other than the proposed single-family residence. 

Variance Standard #6: 

•    Staff determined that the proposed single-family residence is consistent in 

scale with an average-sized single-family residence in the Sanibel 

Harbours established neighborhood.  

•    Staff does not anticipate any adverse impacts to neighboring properties, 

because of the proposed development. 

 

Variance Standard #7: 

•    The requested variance is considered minimum necessary to mitigate the 

hardship recognized by staff. The applicant has effectively reduced the 

total penetration of the front and rear angle-of-light.  

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

Following the public hearing on February 23, 2021, City Council received a letter, 

dated March 31, 2021, from Sanibel Harbour HOA President Marty Harrity 

expressing HOA support for the original proposal, which was denied approval, 

and their continued support of the revised proposal under consideration at this 

hearing.  

 

CONCLUSION 

Planning Staff concludes that application 21-12538V complies with all seven 

variance standards, as provided in Land Development Code Section 82-140. 

If the Planning Commission finds that the proposed plans are in conformance 

with all applicable Sanibel Code requirements for variance, staff recommends 

that approval is subject to the following conditions: 

1. All construction shall be in conformance with the scope of work as 

provided in Attachment A, the site plan (dated April 8, 2021) as provided 

in Attachment B, and building elevation plans as provided in Attachment 

C (dated April 7, 2021) of this Supplemental Staff Report. 

2. The applicant shall obtain all applicable Building permits prior to 

commencement of construction.    

3. The applicant shall comply with all other applicable development 
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standards of Land Development Code Section 126-454, as well as Article 

XIII – Environmental performance standards, Division 6 – Bay beach zone 

and Division 7 – Altered Land zone. 

4. No development activity is permitted in the B – Bay beach zone, including 

but not limited to placement of fill, excavation of fill, and/or coverage of 

shell, stone, sand, or mulch in lieu of vegetation. Maintain a “no fertilizer” 

buffer zone of at least 25 feet from the Mean High Water Line of San 

Carlos Bay, which shall remain free of non-native vegetation, including 

non-native sod or grasses such as St. Augustine, Bahia, Bermuda or Zoysia.    

5. Obtain a vegetation permit prior to removal or relocation of native 

vegetation. 

6. Exotic species of plants which out compete or otherwise displace native 

plants, including Brazilian pepper Schinus terebinthifolius, the Cajeput or 

Punk tree Melaleuca quinquenervia, Earleaf Acacia Acacia auriculiformis, 

Lead tree Leucaena leucocephala, Java Plum Syzgium cumini, Air Potato 

Dioscorea bulbifera, Exotic Inkberry Scaevola frutescens, Scaevola sericea 

and Mother-in-law’s Tongue/Bowstring Hemp Sansevieria hyacinthoides 

shall be removed from within the boundaries of the parcel proposed for 

development or site alteration.  The parcel shall be kept permanently free 

of such exotics. 

7. Comply with applicable flood and storm-proofing requirements of Sanibel 

Code Chapter 94, Floods. 

8. Maintenance of existing site drainage patterns and stormwater 

management is required (Sanibel Harbours subdivision drainage).   

9. All exterior lighting shall be designed and installed to prevent glare and 

light trespass.  Light shall not be allowed to cause glare affecting motorists, 

bicyclists, or other users of roads, driveways, and bicycle paths. Full cutoff 

fixtures must be used.  Uplighting is prohibited.  All outdoor lighting, 

including building, parking and aesthetic lighting, must use full cutoff 

fixtures.  Lights that are properly installed in an architectural space (such 

as under a porch roof or roof overhang) which provides the functional 

equivalent of a full cutoff fixture, need not use full cutoff fixtures.  Full cutoff 

fixtures are luminaires that do not emit any light, either directly or by 

reflection or diffusion, above a horizontal plane running through the lowest 

part of the fixture. Mercury vapor lighting is prohibited. High pressure 

sodium lighting is permitted and encouraged. Motion detector security 

lighting is permitted and encouraged in order to maximize safety, minimize 

overall illumination, and conserve energy. 

10. Newly installed artificial light sources shall comply with Land Development 

Code Section 126-1000 – Beachfront lighting for marine turtle protection. 

Tinted glass shall be installed on all windows and glass doors of single-story 

or multistory structures within line of sight of the beach. 

11. Many of the conditions contained herein are for information purposes to 

assist the applicant and are requirements of the Land Development 

Code.  The applicant is required to comply with all regulations of the City 

of Sanibel.  Some conditions stated herein reflect the current code 
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requirements applicable at the time of approval of this permit.  After the 

issuance of the completion certificate for this development or upon 

expiration of the development permit, any subsequent development or 

change of use for the parcel must comply with the regulations in effect at 

that time. 

 

INDEX TO STAFF REPORT ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment A – Application for variance and narrative response to seven standards for variance  

Attachment B – Site plan 

Attachment C – Building elevation plans 

Attachment  D  –  Vegetation/Landscape plan 

Attachment E – Boundary survey 

Attachment F – Information demonstrating compliance with LDC Section 86-43 

Attachment G – Staff Report dated 2-23-21  

Attachment H – Sanibel Harbours HOA Letters to Mayor Smith et. al dated 3-31-21 
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City of Sanibel 
Planning Commission 

COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

STAFF REPORT

Planning Commission Meeting:       February 23, 2021 

Planning Commission Agenda Item No.:   7 b. 

Application No.:     21-12538V / 21-12550DP

Applicant:     DeCorte Four Custom Home Builders

RE:    Consideration of an application filed pursuant to Land Development Code 

Section 82-138, Application and hearing, for a Variance to Land 

Development Code Section 126-454(b) – Required conditions, Height (G – 

Altered Land Zone), to allow for construction of a single-family residence that 

exceed applicable angle-of-light height limitations.  

Consideration of an application for Development Permit, filed pursuant to 

Land Development Code Section 82-421, Application, to implement the 

proposed development of a single-family residence with swimming pool and 

associated improvements at 1226 Isabel Drive (tax parcel No. 18-46-23-T3-

00300.0280).  

The subject applications are submitted by DeCorte Four Home Builders, Inc. 

and Jeffery S. Gustafson (the applicant) on behalf of Kristin Bluvas (property 

owner). Application Nos. 21-12538V and 21-12550DP 

ISSUES 

In considering the subject applications, the following issues should be addressed: 

• Does the applicant’s request for a Variance comply with each of the

seven variance standards set forth in Land Development Code Section

82-140 as required to be considered for the approval of a variance?

• Does the applicant’s request for a Development Permit, to construct a

new single-family residence with swimming pool, otherwise comply with

the standards of Land Development Code Section 126-454, Required

conditions (G – Altered Land Zone)?

• If the Planning Commission approves these requests, what additional

conditions should be placed on the proposed development?

G
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BACKGROUND 

Pre-application consultation with staff began in August 2020. The applicant 

provided staff with a site plan overlay that proposed a principal structure 

footprint of 2,246 square feet with a 462 square foot swimming pool. The 

proposed footprint of the pool encroached within the B - Bay beach zone by 

17.3 feet.  

Land Development Code Section 82-136 – Authorization provides that variances 

may be granted for accessory structures landward of mean high water in the 

bay beach zone and for principal residential uses in a contiguous zone. 

However, staff did not find the proposed site plan would comply with the seven 

variance standards and would be directly in conflict with the Sanibel Plan and 

other areas of the Land Development Code, which identifies the Bay beach and 

Gulf beach zones as preservation districts. The applicant was informed that staff 

would not support a variance request in the B – Bay beach zone and advised 

the applicant to reduce the number and scope of variance to the minimum 

necessary request. 

The applicant provided staff with a revised site plan, dated 11-20-20, which 

proposed a principal structure footprint of 1,969 square feet and 582 square foot 

swimming pool. The revisions effectively eliminated encroachment of the B – Bay 

beach zone. However, staff determined that multiple variances would be 

necessary to approve the site plan, due to a 9 foot encroachment of the front 

setback (50 feet from centerline of Isabel Drive) and associated noncompliance 

to applicable angle-of-light limitations.  

Staff informed the applicant via email, dated January 8, 2021, that a variance to 

front yard setback requirements would not be supported by staff, as several 

inconsistencies were identified relative to variance standards #1, #3 and # 4. 

Staff did indicate preliminary support for a variance to applicable angle-of-light 

limitations, pending staff review of additional revisions to the site plan. 

On January 14, 2021, staff received an application for variance with revised 

materials. The new site plan demonstrated a reduction in necessary variance 

applications from two to one. 

 

PROPOSAL  

The applicant seeks to obtain approval for a Variance from Land Development 

Code Section 126-454 – Required conditions, (b) height. Specifically, the 

applicant proposes development of a principal structure that will penetrate the 

plane established by a primary angle of light. The primary angle of light is 

established at all applicable setback lines, at an angle of 45 degrees measured 

at twenty (20) feet above predevelopment grade, projected toward the center 

of the subject parcel. 
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The subject parcel, a vacant lot, is located at 1226 Isabel Drive in the Sanibel 

Harbours established neighborhood adjacent to San Carlos Bay. The property 

exists within two ecological zones – G – Altered Land zone (residential district) 

and B – Bay beach zone (preservation district). The property, less than two acres 

in size, is predominately located within G – Altered Land zone, therefore Land 

Development Code Section 126-454 – Required conditions are applicable 

development standards. 

 

A copy of the application for variance and narrative response to seven 

standards for variance is provided with this report as Attachment A.  A copy of 

the site plan, dated January 13, 2021, is provided with this report as Attachment 

B. A copy of the building elevation and floor plans are provided with this report 

as Attachment C. A copy of the vegetation/landscape plan is provided with this 

report as Attachment D. A copy of the boundary survey for 1226 Isabel Drive is 

provided with this report as Attachment E. Information demonstrating 

compliance with Land Development Code 86-43, Appearance of structures; size 

and mass of structures, is provided with this report as Attachment F. 

 

ANALYSIS  

Pursuant to Land Development Code Section 82-140, Planning Commission may 

grant variances upon finding compliance with seven standards.   Staff made the 

following findings relative to the seven variance standards: 

•  The subject parcel, as is the case with all residential properties on the 

north side of Isabel Drive (within Sanibel Harbours established 

neighborhood), is subject to two 50-foot setbacks; from the north (Bay 

beach setback) and south (front yard setback).  

•  While compliance to setback requirements is achieved by the proposed 

site plan, additional setback of the structure to achieve compliance with 

angle-of-light limitations presents a significant challenge due to the limited 

depth of the subject parcel. Further reduction of living area may deprive 

the owner of reasonable use and enjoyment of the parcel in the same 

manner as others similarly situated. 

•  Special conditions of the subject property are not self-imposed. 

•  The applicant successfully reduced the number of requested variances 

from two to one during a lengthy pre-application process. Staff 

acknowledges that alternate siting of the principal structure as designed 

will not reduce penetration of the primary (and secondary) angle-of-light. 

Staff finds the proposed structure cannot be reduced in depth in a 

reasonable manner to achieve full compliance with Land Development 

Code Section 126-454(b) height. 
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•  Staff determined that the proposed single-family residence is consistent in 

scale with an average-sized single-family residence in the Sanibel 

Harbours established neighborhood and the requested variance is 

considered minimum necessary to mitigate the hardship demonstrated. 

•  The proposed residence will otherwise comply with the maximum height 

limit of 35 feet measured from pre-development grade, as well as the 

angle-of-light plane on the east and west sides of the property. Staff does 

not anticipate any adverse impacts to neighboring properties, as a result 

of the proposed development. 

•  Additionally, Public Works staff has determined that on-site retention for 

the purpose of stormwater management will not be required, as Sanibel 

Harbours provides subdivision drainage. 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

Staff received one phone call from an adjacent property owner with general 

questions about the nature of the variance request. There was no additional 

public comment provided regarding the subject application at the time of this 

staff report. 

 

CONCLUSION 

Planning Staff finds support for compliance with all seven variance standards as 

provided in Land Development Code Section 82-140. 

If the Planning Commission finds that the proposed plans are in conformance 

with all applicable Sanibel Code requirements for variance, then staff 

recommends that approval be subject to the following conditions: 

1. All improvements shall be in conformance with the scope of work, as 

provided in Attachment A, and the site plan (dated January 13, 2021) as 

provided in Attachment B, of this Staff Report. 

2. The applicant shall obtain all applicable Building permits prior to 

commencement of construction.    

3. The applicant shall comply with all other applicable development 

standards of Land Development Code Section 126-454, as well as Article 

XIII – Environmental performance standards, Division 6 – Bay beach zone 

and Division 7 – Altered Land zone. 

4. No development activity is permitted in the B – Bay beach zone, including 

but not limited to placement of fill, excavation of fill, and/or coverage of 

shell, stone, sand, or mulch in lieu of vegetation. All vegetation installed 

within the Bay beach zone shall be native to the State of Florida, as 

approved by City of Sanibel Natural Resources Department.   

5. Obtain a vegetation permit prior to removal or relocation of native 

vegetation. 
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6. Exotic species of plants which out compete or otherwise displace native 

plants, including Brazilian pepper Schinus terebinthifolius, the Cajeput or 

Punk tree Melaleuca quinquenervia, Earleaf Acacia Acacia auriculiformis, 

Lead tree Leucaena leucocephala, Java Plum Syzgium cumini, Air Potato 

Dioscorea bulbifera, Exotic Inkberry Scaevola frutescens, Scaevola sericea 

and Mother-in-law’s Tongue/Bowstring Hemp Sansevieria hyacinthoides 

shall be removed from within the boundaries of the parcel proposed for 

development or site alteration.  The parcel shall be kept permanently free 

of such exotics. 

7. Comply with applicable flood and storm-proofing requirements of Sanibel 

Code Chapter 94, Floods. 

8. Maintenance of existing site drainage patterns and stormwater 

management is required (Sanibel Harbours subdivision drainage).   

9. All exterior lighting shall be designed and installed to prevent glare and 

light trespass.  Light shall not be allowed to cause glare affecting motorists, 

bicyclists, or other users of roads, driveways, and bicycle paths. Full cutoff 

fixtures must be used.  Uplighting is prohibited.  All outdoor lighting, 

including building, parking and aesthetic lighting, must use full cutoff 

fixtures.  Lights that are properly installed in an architectural space (such 

as under a porch roof or roof overhang) which provides the functional 

equivalent of a full cutoff fixture, need not use full cutoff fixtures.  Full cutoff 

fixtures are luminaires that do not emit any light, either directly or by 

reflection or diffusion, above a horizontal plane running through the lowest 

part of the fixture. Mercury vapor lighting is prohibited. High pressure 

sodium lighting is permitted and encouraged. Motion detector security 

lighting is permitted and encouraged in order to maximize safety, minimize 

overall illumination, and conserve energy. 

10. Newly installed artificial light sources shall comply with Land Development 

Code Section 126-1000 – Beachfront lighting for marine turtle protection. 

Tinted glass shall be installed on all windows and glass doors of single-story 

or multistory structures within line of sight of the beach. 

11. Many of the conditions contained herein are for information purposes to 

assist the applicant and are requirements of the Land Development 

Code.  The applicant is required to comply with all regulations of the City 

of Sanibel.  Some conditions stated herein reflect the current code 

requirements applicable at the time of approval of this permit.  After the 

issuance of the completion certificate for this development or upon 

expiration of the development permit, any subsequent development or 

change of use for the parcel must comply with the regulations in effect at 

that time. 

 

INDEX TO STAFF REPORT ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment A – Application for variance and narrative response to seven standards for variance  

Attachment B – Site plan 

Attachment C – Building elevation and floor plans 

Attachment  D  –  Vegetation/Landscape plan 

Attachment E – Boundary survey 

Attachment F – Information demonstrating compliance with LDC Section 86-43 
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